#### 11/17/2021 506981985

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7028823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PERACHEM LIMITED	11/11/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HSNF Limited
Street Address:	Finsgate
Internal Address:	5-7 Cranwood Street
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC1V 9EE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12676690

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)449-0047

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 518-449-0044

Email: ptocommunications@hoffmanwarnick.com,

sadonnino@hoffmanwarnick.com

**Correspondent Name:** HOFFMAN WARNICK LLC

Address Line 1: 540 BROADWAY Address Line 2: 4TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AYL-0006-US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHEN F. SWINTON, JR.		
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen F. Swinton, Jr./	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 11/17/2021		

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Y15197 - Assignment form#page1.tif source=Y15197 - Assignment form#page2.tif source=Y15197 - Assignment form#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 058136 FRAME: 0612

506981985

## **Assignment Patent**

Dated this	11th day	vember 2021.
	•	 

#### Parties:

- (1) The Assignor: Perachem Limited, of Leeds Innovation Centre, 103 Clarendon Road, Leeds, Yorkshire, LS2 9DF, United Kingdom, a UK Limited Company, registration number 05024723.
- (2) The Assignee: HSNF LIMITED, of Finsgate, 5-7 Cranwood Street, London, EC1V 9EE, United Kingdom, a UK Limited Company, registration number 06945009.

#### Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patent/s and/or the applicant for the patent application/s particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1 below ("the Patent/s or Application/s").
- (B) The parties have agreed to assign the Patent/s or Application/s from the Assignor to the Assignee, for the consideration and under the terms and conditions below.

#### Operative provisions:

#### 1. Assignment

- 1.1 In pursuance of said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £10 (ten pounds) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee **HEREBY ASSIGNS** to the Assignee the Patent/s or Application/s including the right title and interest therein and all the rights, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor or applicant thereof (including the right to claim priority) free from all encumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement that may have occurred prior to the date of this assignment, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 1.2 The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it shall at any time hereafter at the direction and expense of the Assignee execute any document or do any act or thing which the Assignee may consider reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment and to register the Assignee or any successor in title thereof as proprietor of the Patent/s or Application/s.

# **Assignment Patent**

## Schedule 1

Country	Application No.	Grant No.	Filing Date	Title
Mexico	MX/A/2012/002 328	317242	10 Mar 2009	HAIR TREATMENT COMPOSITION AND METHOD
Japan	2014-094304	6294753	10 Mar 2009	HAIR TREATMENT COMPOSITION AND METHOD
United States of America	12/676,690	8,551,371	03 Sep 2008	Method and composition
Europe	08788746.9	2188350	03 Sep 2008	Method and composition
United Kingdom - validation	EP08788746.9	EP2188350	03 Sep 2008	Method and composition
Switzerland – validation	EP08788746.9	EP2188350	03 Sep 2008	Method and composition

Page 2 of 3

## **Assignment Patent**

Signatures:

**RECORDED: 11/17/2021** 

SIGNED by the parties on the date first writte	n above.
Assignor	Man Market
Signed for and on behalf of the Assignor Director/Company Secretary	
Name	Ben White
Signed for and on behalf of the Assignor Director	Hattie Clark
Name	Hattie Clark
Assignee	12 m. 1. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7. 7.
Signed for and on behalf of the Assignee Director/Company Secretary	
Name	Ben White
Signed for and on behalf of the Assignee Director	Hattis Clark
Name	Hattie Clark

For a limited company in the UK, this assignment should typically be signed by (i) two directors of the company, (ii) one director and the company secretary, (iii) one director and an independent witness, or (iv) by affixing the company seal.

Page 3 of 3